

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE LORAZEPAM &  
CLORAZEPATE ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

CASE NO. 02CV1299 (TFH)  
CASE NO. 1:01CV02626 (TFH)  
MDL NO. 1290 (TFH)  
MISC. NO. 99ms276 (TFH)

This document relates to:

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Minnesota, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

Mylan Laboratories, Inc., *et al.*,  
Defendants.

Health Care Service Corporation, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

Mylan Laboratories, Inc., *et al.*,  
Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN  
AMENDED COMPLAINT, TO DISMISS CLAIMS, AND FOR AN ORDER FOR  
REMITTITUR**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Entire Case Should be Dismissed, or at a Minimum all the Self-Funded Customer Claims Should be Dismissed .....	4
i. Dismissal of the Entire Case .....	4
ii. Dismissal of all Self-Funded Customers.....	5
B. Even if the Case Could go Forward, Damages Discovery and a New Trial on Damages Would be Required.....	6
C. Even After Plaintiffs’ Latest Filings, There Remain Customer-Specific Jurisdictional Defects .....	8
i. Objections to Specific Public Entities.....	8
ii. Objections to Specific Corporations.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. Segura</i> , 907 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1995) .....	5
* <i>Athridge v. Rivas</i> , 312 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	7
* <i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990) .....	13
* <i>Carter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 795 F.2d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889) .....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	7
<i>Daughtry v. Arlington Cnty., Va.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 307 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	9
<i>Eason v. Clark Cnty. School Dist.</i> , 303 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Ind. Gas Co., Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	13
* <i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 631 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	4
<i>Krieger v. Trane Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 756 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Midwestern State Univ.</i> , 837 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	9

*\*Md. Stadium Auth. v. Ellerbe Becket Inc.*,  
407 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*Media Duplication Servs., Ltd. v. HDG Software, Inc.*,  
928 F.2d 1228 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 4

*Moor v. Alameda County*,  
411 U.S. 693 (1973)..... 8

*Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle*,  
429 U.S. 274 (1997)..... 8

*O’Toole v. Arlington Trust Co.*,  
681 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1982) ..... 4

*Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Mo. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.*,  
640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 5

*Summers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Sys.*,  
132 F.3d 599 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 7

*U.S. Energy Corp. v. Nukem, Inc.*,  
400 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 6

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1653 ..... 4

MASS GEN. LAWS ch. 161A § 7 ..... 9

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 21 ..... 4, 5

FED. R. EVID. 702 ..... 7

Defendants Mylan Laboratories, Inc. (n/k/a Mylan, Inc.), Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Gyma Laboratories of America, Inc., and Cambrex Corporation (“Defendants”), in accordance with the Court’s Memorandum Opinion and accompanying Order dated October 24, 2012, respectfully submit this memorandum in response to Plaintiffs’ Joint Motion for Leave to File Amended Complaints and Joint Motion to Dismiss Claims and for Order for Remittitur. *See* Dkt. Nos. 1037, 1038, 1049, 1051.
